CITY OF STRUTHERS Ordinance

NO. <u>19-054</u>

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN FOR THE MAHONING COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, the City of Struthers is located within the jurisdiction of the Mahoning County Solid Waste Management District (District).

WHEREAS, the District Policy Committee prepared and adopted a final draft of the Solid Waste Management Plan in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Sections 3734.53 3734.54 and 3734.55.

WHEREAS, the District has provided a copy of the Draft Final Solid Waste Management Plan for ratification to each of the legislative authorities of the District.

WHEREAS, the City of Struthers must decide whether it approves of said Solid Waste Management Plan within ninety days of receipt of the Final Draft Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Struthers, Ohio, ³/₄'s of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: The City of Struthers:

a. <u>X</u> approves the District Solid Waste Management Plan; or
b. <u>disapproves the District Solid Waste Management Plan</u>

SECTION 2: The Clerk is hereby directed to send the District a copy of this ordinance to the attention of Mr. Lou Vega, Mahoning County Solid Waste Management District, 345 Oak Hill Ave., Suite 330, Youngstown, OH 44502.

SECTION 3: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Struthers City Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Sections 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS9 th	DAY	OF	October	, 2019.
<u>Megan R. Shorthouse</u> CLERK OF COUNCIL	<u>Henry D. Franceschelli, Sr.</u> PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL			
FILED WITH THE MAYOR THIS	10 th	DAY OF	October	, 2019.
	<u>nouse</u> NCIL			
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR THIS	_10 th	_DAY OF_	October	, 2019.
	<u>Terry P. Stocker</u> MAYOR			
PUBLISHED IN THE HOMETOWN JO	OURNAL			
DATE: <u>10/17/2019-10/24/2019</u>				

Megan R. Shorthouse CLELK OF COUNCIL

Save: Solid Waste Plan Resolution 2019